(oo

BRITI SH Ministry of Forests,
COLUMBIA Lands and Natural Timber Pricing Branch MEMORANDUM

Resource Operations

Ref: 2166

File: 195-30/CRUI
June 15, 2016

BY EMAIL

To:  Regional Executive Directors, Ministry of Forests, Lands & Natural Resource
Operations

Re:  Amendment No. 4 to the 2014 Cruising Manual

The purpose of the memo is to inform you that Amendment No.4 to the
2014 Cruising Manual becomes effective June 15, 2016.

The manual will be available on the internet at the following link:

http://www?2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/industry/forestry/competitive-forest-industry/timber-
pricing/timber-cruising/timber-cruising-manual

Please find a copy of the Amendment No. 4 highlights attached.

Comments or questions about this manual should be referred to Beth Eagles, Cruising Policy
Forester, Timber Pricing Branch at (250) 387-8307.

Steve Kozuki
Director
Timber Pricing Branch

Attachment

pc: Keith Tudor, Manager, Timber Measurements
Dave Spinks, Regional Cruising Specialist, Cariboo, Thompson/Okanagan &
Kootenay/Boundary Regions
Greg Jonuk, Cruising Specialist, Northeast, Omineca & Skeena Regions
Alan Rudson, Coast Area Pricing Section Head, West Coast & South Coast Regions

Page 1 of 2


http://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content?id=268ED77AD1A148608989B2C1E4008E4F

June 2016 Cruising Manual Changes (Amendment No. 4)

The Cruising Manual is available on the Internet at:

http://www?2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/industry/forestry/competitive-forest-industry/timber-

pricing/timber-cruising/timber-cruising-manual

Section

Description

2.3 — Sampling Error
Obijectives

Addition of a table that serves as a guide to the various
cruising standards.

2.3.2 — General Cruise
Based Cutting Authorities —
Interior Only

Clarification that these standards only apply to the Interior.

2.3.4 — General Cruise
Based Cutting Authorities —
Coast Only

Introduction of new cruising standards for cruise based
cutting authorities on the Coast.

2.3.5 — Cutting Authorities
within the Northern Great
Bear Rainforest

Introduction of new cruising standards for cruise based
cutting authorities in the Northern Great Bear Rainforest.

2.3.6 — Rights of Way
Cruises

New section for road right of way cruising standards.
Introduction of new road right of way cruising standards for
BCTS and Coastal Cruise Based cutting authorities.

Page 2 of 2


http://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content?id=268ED77AD1A148608989B2C1E4008E4F

Timber Pricing Branch Table of Contents

BACK
Table of Contents
1 Introduction
IO I T 1 T SRR 1-3
1.2 Terms Of RETEIENCE .....ocuviviiiiicieee s 1-10
1.2.1 Calculation CONVENTIONS ......ccueiiiiiieiieie e 1-10
2 Cruise Design
2.1 CruiSe ODJECTIVE .....cueiiieiieieee ettt 2-2
2.2 CIUISE PIANS ..ottt bbbttt bt snenne s 2-3
2.3 .Sampling Error ODJECTIVES .......ccviiiiiieiie e 2-5
2.3.1 Scale Based Cutting AUthOFItIES........c.ccvveiieiieiieie e 2-6
2.3.2 General Cruise Based Cutting AUthOFItIES .........ccevieiiiiiieriieceee 2-7
2.3.3 Mountain Pine Beetle Cruise Based Cutting Authorities...........c..ccccveuene 2-7
2.3.4 General Cruise Based Cutting Authorities — Coast Only ..........cc.cccvevenee. 2-8
2.3.5 Cutting Authorities within the Northern Great Bear Rainforest ............... 2-9
2.3.6 RIghtS OF WaY CIUISES........civiiiiriieiieieie sttt 2-10
2.4 Sampling Patterns — General Conditions............cccovevieie i v 2-11
2.4.1 Standards for the Location of Plots Using a Grid ..........ccoccevvevieniennnnne 2-11
2.4.2 Standards for the Location of Additional Plots to Meet Section 2.2
REQUITEMENTS ...ttt 2-13
2.4.2.1 Office Cruise Plan ProCedure ..........cccoocvveiiiieninieiene s 2-13
2.4.2.2 FIeld PrOCEAUIE ........ooeeieiece et 2-13
2.4.3 Standards for the Location of Additional Plots to Meet Sampling Error.2-13
2.5 Other Timber Cruising CoNAItIONS .........cccvviieiiiiriieie e 2-15
2.5.1 Standards for RE-CrUISING .......cccvueiiieieeieiieieeie e e 2-15
2.5.2 UNSATE 10 CrUISE ....eoivieiieiiesieeie ettt 2-15
2.5.3 Cruising Patch Cut Silviculture SyStems .........ccccocvvevievievievnie s 2-15
2.5.4 Schedule "A" (Timber Licence) and "B" (Crown) Lands ....................... 2-17
2.6 TYPES OF CrUISES ...ttt bbbt 2-18
2.6.1 One Hundred Percent CrUISE.........ccuvereierenisiesieieenie e 2-18
2.6.2 Fixed Area Plot Sampling (See Section 4.3.1.13) .....cccooeveiirininininnnn 2-18
2.6.3 Variable-Plot Sampling (Prism or Relascope)(See Section 4.3.1.15) ..... 2-18
2.7 Double Sampling (See Section 4.3.1.10).......ccceviniririnieieenene e 2-19
2.7.1 MEASUIE PIOTS....c.eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 2-19
2.7.2 COUNEPIOLS ..ottt 2-19
2.8 FOIESt TYPING coveeiiiicie ettt re e te e sre e reeneesreeee s 2-21
2.9 COMPATALIVE CIUISES. ... eiveitieiteeitieiesiee ettt e ste st ste et sbe st e sre e eesneesseeneeas 2-22
2.9.1 Cruise Based Salvage Cutting AUthorities.........ccccccevviveiienicie e, 2-22

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 i



Timber Pricing Branch Table of Contents

BACK

3 Quality Assurance

3L INTrOAUCTION ...ttt bbb nneas 3-2
3.2 Cruise Plan Standards..........cccceueeiieieiieiieie s 3-3

3.2.1 Cruise Plan Map Standards ...........ccooeeieieniienesiseseeee e 3-3
TR B o 10 Tod T ] LSS 3-6
34 THEE DALA ....eeeiiieciie ettt bbbt b b nn et 3-7
3.5 Survey and Area Measurement Standards...........cccocceevereiiiene e 3-12
3.6 Plot SIopes (SECtion 4.3.1.23) .....ccoiiiiiiiieieeie e 3-16
3.7 Check Cruise Dispute MeChaniSm ...........c.ccceevviiieiiieiece s 3-17
3.8 Cruise Data SUbmMISSION StaNdards...........cecvverveiriieereeieseene e 3-18

4 Field Procedures

g 11 oo [FTox (oo PRSPPSO PP R 4-2
4.2 Entry of data in divided spaces or numbered columns..........ccccccvevereiivinsnsnnnne. 4-6
4.3 Front Side of Cruise Tally Sheet (FS 205) .......ccoooviiiiiiierieeeeece e 4-7
N R O T o [ 1Y/ o= OSSR 4-7
4.3.1.1 Positions 2to 7 Licence Number (Optional) .........ccceeerviieninnene. 4-7
4.3.1.2 Positions 8 to 10 Cutting Permit (Optional) ..........c.cccevveveiieinenns 4-7
4.3.1.3 Positions 11 to 13 Block (within the Cutting Permit)....................... 4-7
4.3.1.4 Positions 14 to 15 Strip Number (Number of Strip on which

Plot is Located, if Strips are USed). .......cccoverererinenienineseeeeeeeees 4-7
4.3.1.5 Positions 16 to 17 Plot Number or Letter.........c.ccoovvvvvinivviciniennn, 4-7
4.3.1.6 POSItION 18 OFC ...ocuviiiiiiieieee et 4-9
4.3.1.7 Positions 19 to 20 Type Number (Section 2.8) ........ccccccevvvvvervenns 4-9
4.3.1.8 Positions 21 to 22 Age in 10’s (Optional in Interior) ...........c.co....... 4-9
4.3.1.9 Positions 23 t0 24 Height in Metres..........cccocvevvvieeivevesiese e 4-11
4.3.1.10Position 25 Plot Type (See Section 2.7) .....cccecvveevvneeneenenieen 4-12
4.3.1.11POSITION 26 ...ttt e 4-12
4.3.1.12Positions 27 to 39 Main Plot Size (not required for 100%

(O 1117 ST S 4-12
4.3.1.13Positions 27 to 30 Hectares (Fixed Plot) (See Section 2.6.2)........ 4-12
4.3.1.14 Positions 31 to 35 Basal Area Factor (BAF Variable Plots)

M2/ha (S€& SECLION 2.6.3) ....euveeeeeeeeeeeeseeee et 4-14
4.3.1.15P0SItion 36 PriSM SWEEP .....ccevvviieiieie e eiesee e see e see e 4-14
4.3.1.16 Positions 37 t0 39 DBH Limit.........ccccovviiiiiniiiinecceeiseeec s 4-22
4.3.1.17Positions 40 t0 52 Sub-PIOt SIZES........cccevvveiviiriieie e 4-22
4.3.1.18Positions 40 to 43 Hectares (Fixed PIot) .........cccovveveiieiveiicee, 4-23
4.3.1.19Positions 44 to 48 Basal Area Factor (BAF) Variable Plots .......... 4-23
4.3.1.20P0Sition 49 PriSM SWEEP .....eccveiieiiierie et eie e see e 4-23
4.3.1.21P0SItIONS 50 £0 52 ....cvieieee et 4-23
4.3.1.22 Positions 53 to 54 Harvesting Method (Optional).............c..c....... 4-23
4.3.1.23Positions 55 to 57 Slope Percent..........cccoovvveieieienc i 4-24
4.3.1.24Positions 58 t0 61 Year/Month..........cccccoovviiininnenene i 4-24

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 i



Timber Pricing Branch Table of Contents

BACK
4.3.2 Call TYPE 2 .ottt sttt bbb e 4-24
4.3.2.1 PoSItion 1 Tree DetailS .......ccccovreiiieiiniiiiiee e 4-24
4.3.2.2 Positions 25 t0 26 Tree NUMDEI........ccoeieiiieeece e 4-24
4.3.2.3 Positions 27 to 29 Total Height........cccovvieviviiieeecee 4-24
4.3.2.3.1 Trees With Broken TOPS ......cccvevievieieiiieiieie e sie e 4-25
4.3.2.3.2 LeaANING TIEES .uveveeeieeieeiesie st seeeeee e ie e ste e e sae e e sresnaenens 4-27
4.3.2.3.3 Deciduous Tree HeightS ........ccccoiiiiiininiiiieieeree e 4-28
4.3.2.4 PoSitions 30 10 31 SPECIES ....cecvvieierreierieieieriese e e sre e ere e eneens 4-28
4.3.2.4.1 Commercial Tree Species Names and Symboils ..................... 4-28
4.3.2.5 PosIitions 3210 35 DBH......cccccoiiiiiiie s 4-30
4.3.2.5.1 HIgh SIUE ...ocuiiiieii e 4-30
4.3.2.5.2 Horizontal Distance from Plot Centre.........ccccocevvivreneiinnenn 4-30
4.3.2.5.3 Diameter of trees forked at or near DBH............cccocoiiiinnnns 4-30
4.3.2.6 POSItION 36 Tree ClassS .......cccoreireriiinieisi e 4-34
4.3.2.7 Positions 37 to 44 Pathological Remarks...........cccocovivviiiennnnnne. 4-40
4.3.2.8 Positions 45 to 51 Quality Remarks (Mandatory on Coast,
Optional IN INLEIION) ....cviiiiiieiiieee e 4-41
4.3.2.9 Position 45 Spiral Grain ........cccceeeveieeeeiieieiesese e 4-41
4.3.2.10POSITION 46 SWEEP ...ovveviiiiiiitesie e 4-43
4.3.2.11P0OSITION 47 LBAN .ot 4-43
4.3.2.12Position 48 Live Limb (Grade Change).........c.ccccovvevvivieiveniesneene. 4-43
4.3.2.13Position 49 Log NO. of 1St StUD ......ccoovviiiiiiiie e 4-44
4.3.2.14Positions 50 and 51 Knots, 1st5mand 2nd 5 M.......ccccevvvveneneen. 4-44
4.3.2.15P0SITIONS 52 10 56 ...veveevieieceie e s 4-45
4.3.2.16 Position 59 Selective CUttiNg .........ccccvvvieiieieiccese e 4-45
4.3.2.17Position 60 Miscellaneous...........cccvvvreeiernieierecee e 4-46
4.3.2.18 Positions 61 to 63 Damage COdeS........cccoevveverereiieieie e 4-46
4.4 Reverse Side of Cruise Tally Sheet (FS 205 HVA) ......ccooiiiieieieneic e 4-47
5 Ministry of FLNR Map Area Statement (FS 121)

5.1 Cruise Identity (Card TYPE A) ..o 5-4
5.1.1 Positions 2 to 7 Licence Number (required) ........cccoceveverereseeeeeereeinnnnn, 5-4
5.1.2 Positions 8 to 10 Cutting Permit (required) .........ccooceverevenenienieneneeienen, 5-4
5.1.3 Positions 11 to 13 Number of Blocks (required) .........ccccocvvviivrveveeeeennn, 5-4
5.1.4 Positions 14 to 16 Forest Regions and Districts (required) ..........cc.cceveeen. 5-4
5.1.5 Position 17 Forest Inventory Zones (required).........ccccveevvvvviienieeivereerinnnnn, 5-4
5.1.6 Positions 18 to 21 Unit and PSYU number (required).........cccccoevrvrvrnennene 5-5
5.1.7 Positions 22 to 26 Elevation (required).........ccccocvvereriesieninnesiese e, 5-5
5.1.8 Position 27 Tenure (reqUITed) .......ccccueerereerieiieiere e 5-6
5.1.9 Position 28 Quota Type (0ptional) .......ccevvereiiieiieii e 5-7
5.1.10Position 29 Sale Type (0PtIoNal) ......cceeeeiieiiiiieee e 5-8
5.1.11 Positions 30 to 37 Total Merchantable Area (Hectares) (required)........... 5-8
5.1.12 Position 38 MFLNRO Appraisal Information (required) ..........ccccceevruennee. 5-8
5.1.13 Positions 39 to 53 UTM Co-ordinates (optional)..........ccccceverererererinnnnn 5-9
5.1.14 Positions 54 to 66 Locality Description (optional) ...........c.ccccevvvivieenieneen, 5-9

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 ii



Timber Pricing Branch Table of Contents

BACK

5.1.15Positions 67 to 80 Cruised By (required) ........ccccoeeverenennnenieneneeeeiee, 5-9
5.2 Compilation Standard (Card TYPE B) .....ccoereiririiiiieie s 5-10
5.2.1 Position 11 Damage Reporting (required) ........ccocevererereneneniesesesenes 5-10
5.2.2 Position 12 Selective/ Leave Tree Indicator (required) .........ccccoovvvrerunne. 5-10
5.2.3 Position 13 Double Sampling Indicator (required) .........ccoceveverernnnene. 5-10
5.2.4 Position 14 Special Compilation (required for interior Cruises)................ 5-10
5.2.5 Positions 15 to 16 Tree Class and Species Compilations (optional) ........ 5-11
5.2.6 Positions 17 to 18 Type of Compilation (required) .........cccccevvvvvivirvennnne. 5-11
5.2.7 Positions 19 to 27 Timber Merchantability Specifications (required
for Interior COmMPIlations).........ccccceiiiiieiiecceeee e 5-12
5.2.8 Positions 28 to 29 Log Lengths (to the nearest metre) (required)............ 5-12
5.2.9 Positons 30 to 74 Exceptions (optional).........c.cccceevevevevieiniesececeee 5-12
5.2.10Position 75 Block or Average Line Method of Compilation
(Lo (VLT ) S 5-13
5.2.11 Position 76 (required for CGNF CrUISES) .......cervevreriririerieisenieise s 5-13
5.2.12 Position 77 100% (required for 100% CrUiSES) ......cccevveverreresresresreereerenes 5-13
5.2.13Positions 78 to 80 Stump Cruise Information (required for stump
(o EUT ST PSSP 5-13
5.3 Type Description (Card TYPE C) ..cueiieieieieieie e 5-14
5.3.1 Positions 14 to 15 Type Number (required).........cccoceveverrinieieeeeeenne 5-14
5.3.2 Positions 16 to 28 Map Label and Type Identity (optional).................... 5-14
5.3.3 Positions 29 to 88 Timber Type Area (required) ........ccccceeeveveieinceenene. 5-14
5.4 Block Description (Card TYPE D)...cocvreiiniiiiiieiseee s 5-15
5.4.1 Postions 11 to 13 Block Number (required).........cccccevveveveieieiiesnieenene 5-15
5.4.2 Positions 14 to 15 Type Number (required).........ccccoovrernienennieneneenienns 5-15
5.4.3 Position 16 Coast Block Maturity Indicator (required)...........cccccevvvvvennee. 5-15
5.4.4 Positions 17 to 76 Hectares/ Treatment Units (required).........cc.ccoceveene. 5-15
5.5 Height/Diameter Description (Card TYpe E)......cccovvveveieieieieicce e 5-16
5.6 Harvesting Description (Card TYPE F) ..covovieiiiiiiciieee s 5-17
5.6.1 Positions 12 to 13 Harvesting Method (required) .........ccccceveveieininennnne. 5-17
5.6.2 Positions 14 to 15 Type NO. (required) .........cccoovrerrinennieneieeseseeesies 5-17
5.6.3 Positions 17 to 76 Treatment Units Area (required) ........cccccoeeeeevvivenenne. 5-17
5.7 Treatment Unit Description (Card Type G) (optional) ........c.ccoevvvriniviinnnnne. 5-18
5.8 Non-productive Area Descriptions (Card Type H) (optional) ............cccceneeeee. 5-19
5.9 FS 221 — Percent REAUCTION. .......ccoviiiieieieieieieee et 5-20
5.10 CompPIlation OULPUL.......coveieieieie et 5-23
5.10.1 Summary of Required/Optional Reports and digital files.............c..c........ 5-23
5.10.2 Valid Compilation Programs .........ccccccveeieeeeieeiieriesesesese s 5-24
June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 v




Timber Pricing Branch Table of Contents

BACK
6 Stump Cruising
6.1 INEFOTUCTION ...ttt sttt sre s ne e eneeneas 6-2
6.1.1 General PrOCEUUIES ........ccuiirieirieieisie ettt 6-2
6.1.2 Stump Cruising - Volume Calculations...........ccccooeieieneienineneseceeiee, 6-4
6.1.3 SAMPIING EITOIS ..o 6-5
6.2 BOUNGAITES......ocvieiieieeee et bbbttt e e 6-6
6.3 Measurement Methods ..........ccooiiiiiiiii e 6-7
6.3.1 Method 1: Areas Lessthan 10.0 ha ......cccceveiiiinniiin e 6-7
6.3.2 Method 2: Areas Greater than or Equal t0 10.0 ha.........ccccovevveiveiviinnne 6-7
6.4 Timber Available FOr MeaSUNING .......ccccoiieiieiiiiieneeie s 6-8
6.4.1 Tally Card - FS 205S.......coiiiiieiieseee e 6-8
6.4.2 Field MEaSUIEMENTS ......cciieiiriirieisie sttt 6-8
6.5 All Stumps Removed From the UTH Area (i.e., Land Cleared, Road is

BUITE) ..t 6-9
6.5.1 OPLION L.ttt nre s 6-9
B.5.2 OPLION 2.t nre s 6-9
B.5.3 OPLION 3. nre s 6-9

6.6 Portions of Trees Removed (i.e., Shake Blocks or Special Forest Products
Removed From a Segment of Tree(S)) ...ecvvvvrviieeeeieicieee e 6-10
6.7 Stump Cruise Tally Sheet (FS 205S)........cccoiiiiiiieeicese s 6-13
B.7.1 Card TYPE 9 ..ottt et 6-13
B.7.2 Card TYPE 3 .ttt 6-13
6.7.2.1 POSIIONS 210 24 ...ttt 6-13
6.7.2.2 Positions 25 and 26 Tree NUMDEN ........c.coeveverenenenesese e 6-13
6.7.2.3 Positions 27 to 29 Total Height.........c.cccooeveieveiicece e 6-13
6.7.2.4 PoSItions 30 and 31 SPECIES ......ccuvereriririirieire e 6-17
6.7.2.5 POoSItIoNs 3210 35 DBH.....cccooiiiiiiiece s 6-17
6.7.2.6 Position 36 C/C Crown ClassS.........ccoueerierierieienieienese e e sesieenens 6-17
6.7.2.7 Positions 37 to 39 Total Age (see Section 4.3.2.6)..........cccccvevennenn 6-17
6.7.2.8 Position 40 Partial CUttiNg.........c.ceovrireiniiniireseee e 6-18
6.8 Map Area Statement (FS 121) ....cccoceiiiiiecece e 6-21
6.8.1 Card TYPE B ... s 6-21
6.8.1.1 Position 78 Stump Diameter Measurement Type........ccccevvevennns 6-21
6.8.1.2 Position 79 Diameter Measurements..........ccevveverereerenesesnsesinnnens 6-21
6.8.1.3 POSITION B0....ccuiiiiiiiiiiiieieie et 6-21
6.8.2 Card TYPE E...oeeeieeiee s 6-21
6.8.2.1 POSIION L...iiiiiiiiiiecie e 6-21
6.8.2.2 POSIIONS 2 10 10 ..uviivieiiieie et 6-22
6.8.2.3 POSITIONS 1110 13 ....oiiiieiieiiieie e 6-23
6.8.2.4 Position 14 Calculated Height Only .........ccccooviiiiiiiiiiicnicen, 6-23
6.8.2.5 Positions 15t0 16 Species USed..........cccoeveveveieiiieiesececeeeenns 6-24
6.8.2.6 Positions 17 to 22 For These SPeCIes.........ccovvreiirereiinineisenienes 6-24
6.8.2.7 Positions 23 t0 24 Type USEd.......ccccceveveieiiiriecese e 6-24
6.8.2.8 Positions 25 t0 80 FOr These TYPES ....cccvrvirerernie e 6-24

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 \Y;



Timber Pricing Branch Table of Contents

BACK

Appendices

Additional Sampling INFOrmMation ............cccccveviiieie s A-2
Fixed Area SamPIE SIZE........ccceoiiiiiiieiiee e s A-2
Variable-Plot Sampling (Prism or RelasCope) .......c.ccccevvevieiiveivcie e seeseeiens A-4
Variable POt SAMPIE SIZE ........oooviiiieieee e A-5
Coefficient of Variation (CV) ......cccoviveiiiieiieii e A-6
Age and Helght Class LIMITS ........cooiiiiiiiieiie i A-8
Circular Error Probability (CEP) Method...........ccccoveviiieiieic e A-9
Combined GPS and Conventional Traverse Procedure............cccceoeveneiencnnninnn. A-12
Cruise Compilation Loss Factor Table (Table 17) ....ccccocevivevviie v A-14
A.L7.1 Tree Farm LICENCES. .....uuiieieie et s A-15
ALLT.2 OthEr TENUIES. ...coviiieeiiieieeie sttt sttt nae s A-18
A.17.3 Tabular Listing of Table NUMDErS.........ccccovviiiiiiiee A-19
A.17.4 Tree Class Modification of Loss Factor Tables..........cccccoovvviiiniierinnn. A-28
A.17.5 Forest Inventory Zone Series NUMDEr .........ccooviiiiiiiiiicn e A-30
Damaged Stands (APPENAIX B) .......oceeieiiieiieii e A-31
AB.L PeSt DAMAGE. ... .cveeiiiiiiiiieiiee s A-31
A.6.1.1 Bark Beetle DeSCrptions ........cccccvveviiiieiieie e A-31

A.6.1.2 Attack Codes for Balsam (Abies sp.), White Pine, Yellow
Pine and Lodgepole PiNe.........cccveveiiiiecic e A-32
A.6.1.3 Blister Rust Code 4 (Risk Group 2, White Pine).........cccccccerueneen. A-33
A.6.1.4 Attack Codes for Spruce, Douglas Fir..........ccccccevvveiiviieieenecnnn, A-34
A.6.1.5 Defoliators (Path/Tree Class = Risk Group, All Species)............. A-35
AB.2 FIre DAmMAQE.......eieeiiiieiie ettt e et A-35
A.6.2.1 Light Damage - CoUe A .......coiiiiiiiiesiesieeeee s A-35
A.6.2.2 Moderate Damage - Code B.........cccoceviiiiiiie i A-35
A.6.2.3 Heavy Damage - CoUe C .....ccoovieiiiiiiiesieie s A-35
ALB.3 DOWN TIEES ...ttt ettt ne e A-36
Dead Potential 50% Threshold Calculations ............cccocvevevieirinienesie e A-39
Sound Wood Factors for Saprot (Table 19).......cccccccvveiiiieiieieceeceeecee, A-39
Ten Meter LOg Table ..o A-40
DIStHDULION OF "1™ .o A-41
FS 693 Provincial CruiSe Plan ..........cccooveiieiiieiiee e A-42
FS 694 Provincial Cruise Plan and Map Check List..........ccccoevvivieiiieiicicieecie A-44
FS 695 Provincial Office Check of Field Cruise Data..........cccccevvvierivereiinsnenne. A-45
FS 696 Provincial Field Check Cruise SUMMArY .........ccccovvvvieieeieeseese e A-46
FS 697 Provincial Compilation Check FOrM........ccoooeviiiiiiiiiiineenec e A-47
Horizontal DiStance COMTECLION .........ccviieieieriesie et A-48
Slope CorreCtion FOrMUIA..........cocuiiiiiieieieee e A-48
Correction Table for Chaining.........ccocoeiiiiiiiie e A-49
Correction Table for PIOt Radii.........ccovveieiieiieiicie e A-50
Interior Lumber Recovery Factor (LRF) Algorithms (AppendiX 7).......c.cccccvvenene A-52
A.7.1 Dead Potential White Pine Log Grade Algorithm ...........ccccceeeiiienenn. A-52
AT LLASSUMPLION ..ot A-52
AT 1.2 PrOCEAUIES .....eeiteeieeiie ettt ste e ste et stesneesreeaeaneenneas A-52

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 Vi




Timber Pricing Branch Table of Contents

BACK
AT.L3FIOWCAIT ..o A-53
A.7.2 Interior Hemlock Algorithm Flowchart ...........cccoooieiiiiiiiiiiieeee A-54
A.7.3 Interior Balsam (ADI€S SP.) PrOCESS .......ccveiveiiieiieieeiiesiesie e e sie e A-54
Magnetic Declination — March 2014 ..o s A-55
Pathological Classification of Trees (APPENdiX 4) .....cccccveveviveresiiesieerieseese e A-59
ALLL ClaSS OF TTBES.....eiitieie ittt bbb A-59
A.4.1.1 ReSIAUAL TTES....ccuviiieiiiieierie e A-59
A4 1.2, SUSPECE TTEES ...ttt A-59
A.4.2 Signs and Defects Indicative of Decay in Standing Trees..........c.c........ A-61
ALL2.1 CONKS .ottt e A-61
A.4.2.2 BlINA CONKS.....oooviiiiiiiiiieces s A-63
ALA2.3 SCANS ..ttt A-68
A.4.2.4 Fork or Pronounced CrooK...........cuiiiiiiinieinnene e A-74
AL.2.5 FrOSt CIaCKS ...ccveeiiiiiesiieieeie sttt A-78
A.4.2.6 Mistletoe Trunk INFECIONS........ccocviiiiiinieiceee e A-79
A.4.2.7 Large ROtteN BranChes.........ccccooiiiiiiiinieniiie e A-80
A.4.2.8 Dead or BroKen TOP......ccciiveieieeieiieseesiesieseesieseessnessesseeseeeaenns A-81
A.4.3 Abnormalities which are not Recorded............cccceveiieniiiniiencnienen A-82
A.4.3.1 External Evidence of Butt Rot not Associated with Suspect
ADNOIMAIITIES ... s A-82
ALB.3.2 FIULES .t A-82
A.4.3.3 Candelabra BranChes..........ccccoviiiiiiiniii e, A-83
A.4.3.4 BranCh FanS........cccooeiiiiiiiinisiniseee s A-83
A.4.3.5 BlaCK KNOTS......coiiiiiiiiciesiece e A-84
A.4.3.6 BUrlsand Galls..........cccooeriiiiiiiiiiiceeee e A-84
AL BT SWEEBP .ttt nree s A-85
A.4.3.8 EXPOSEA ROOLS......cuiiiiiiiiiieieisie e A-85
ALL.3.9 Other. i A-86
A.4.4 Some Common Decays of Forest Tree Species in British Columbia..... A-88
Region and DIStriCt COUES .......cviiuiiieiieie e A-129
Risk Group Ratings by Pathological Indicators (Table 18).........ccccceovieiiiinnenne, A-131
Site Index Tables for British Columbia — All Species (Appendix 9) ...........c....... A-137
A.9.1 Use of Site Index Tables for BC to Determine the Age Corrections
at Breast Helght ..........ooviiic e A-137
ALO.2 C0BSL.....eieee e A-138
F N TG B 101 (=T o] SRRSO A-142
A.9.4 Provincial — Coast and INTErior ..........ccevviierieieniiee e A-144
Stump and Breast Height Diameter Tables for the British Columbia
Merchantable Tree Species (Tables 410 8) .......cccooeveviiiniiiniree A-160
Constants for Species and Zones (Table 4)........cccccvvvevieiveiieeii e, A-161
Butt Taper - Mature - FIZ A, B and C — Coast (Table 5) .....ccccceovviieicrienen, A-162
Butt Taper - All Ages - FIZ D to J — Interior (Table 6)........ccccocevvevivvenenne A-164
Butt Taper - All Ages - FIZ K and L — Interior (Table 7) .......ccoovvvvviiinennen. A-166
Butt Taper - Immature - FIZ A, B and C — Coast (Table 8) ........c.ccccevvevvrennne A-168

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 vii



Timber Pricing Branch Table of Contents

BACK
Timber Type Label INformation ...........cccveeiiieii i A-169
True North, Magnetic North and Grid NOrth...........ccccooveiieeiiiii e, A-172
Index

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 yii



Timber Pricing Branch Table of Contents

BACK

Figures
Figure 2.1 Example of Local Grid DeSIgN. .......cccvvvieieiieieieieiesiese e 2-12
Figure 2.2 Example of Patch Cut DIOCK. .........ccooiiiii e, 2-17
Figure 2.3 Sample Cruise Tally Sheet (FS 205) — Card Type 9. .....cccccevvvvrivrvennrnennnn, 2-20
Figure 4.1 Cruise Tally Sheet — FS 205C (front SIde).......cccoeveeiieiininiieiesieneee e 4-3
Figure 4.2 Cruise Tally Sheet — FS 205C (back Side)........ccccevvvievviieiiese e 4-4
Figure 4.3 Cruise Strip Line Traverse Notes (front). .......ccccovereneneniinenienineeeeeeee e 4-5
Figure 4.4 "In", "Out” and "Borderling” TreeS.........ccceverereresere e 4-15
Figure 4.5 Borderline Tree Measurements - Variable PIot ...............ccccooeviiiiiiieiecnn, 4-16
Figure 4.6 Walkthrough Method - Regular Boundary ............ccccoovinininininiicicieees 4-18
Figure 4.7 Walkthrough Method - Irregular Boundary ...........cccccovevveiiiicinciccee, 4-19
Figure 4.8 Walkthrough Method - Unflagged and Harvested Rights of Way................ 4-21
Figure 4.9 Example of Where to Measure the Height on Trees with a Broken

TOP OF FOTK/CIOOK. ...t 4-26
Figure 4.10 Measuring Height of Leaning TreeS........cccccvvevvivieeieiieierese e 4-27
Figure 4.11 TWO TrEES OF ONE.....cuiiiiieiiriiieiesienieiesie sttt bbb 4-31
Figure 4.12 Breast height in Relation to High Side ...........ccccoeiiiiiicicccecc e, 4-33
Figure 4.13 Determination Of PErcent TWISt.........covvriiieiiiiieiere e 4-42
Figure 4.14 Example of Live LiMb. ... 4-44
Figure 5.1 Front Side of Map Area Statement Form (FS 121)........ccccoovvivniiiiieinicnn, 5-2
Figure 5.2 Reverse Side of Map Area Statement FOrm (FS 121)......ccccccocvvvviviieevcieenennn, 5-3
Figure 5.3 Percent Reduction WOrKShEet...........cccoiieiiiiiiiiice s 5-22
Figure 6.1 Examples of Recommended Stump Measurements............cccccevevevesenennne 6-11
Figure 6.2 Examples of Risk Group Determinations for StUMPS.........ccccvvveveniieiiennns 6-12
FIQUIE 6.3 CrOWN CIASSES ....vveviiiieieeieitee i eiesteeste e steeste e te e seesteeneesneesaeeneesreenee e 6-16
Figure 6.4 FS 205S Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource

Operations Stump Cruise Tally Sheet ........cccccooeveveieieiee e 6-19
Figure 6.56 FS 205S Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource

Operations Stump Cruise Tally Sheet (side 2 0T 2) ......cccocvviiiniiiiiinn 6-20
Figure 6.6 Height/ DBH Description Card.............cccooiviiiieiieiieiciese e 6-22
Figure 6.7 Height/ DBH DesCription Card...........c.cooeirirerininesineise e 6-23
Figure A.1 Illustration of Basal Area/HecCtare. ...........cccccveveeieiicre e A-5
Figure A.2 Circular Error Probability...........ccociiiiiiiiiniieseee s A-9
Figure A.3 Example of Crircular Error Probability Theory in Check Cruising ........... A-11
Figure A.4 Example of Mechanical Damage............cccceriiinirineninieieee s A-38
Figure A.5 FS 693 - Provincial Cruise Plan (Page 1 0f 2).......cccccvevviievieiiciiececie, A-42
Figure A.6 FS 693 - Provincial Cruise Plan (Page 2 0f 2)........ccccoovvvviiiniicicicien A-43
Figure A.7 FS 694 - Provincial Cruise Plan and Map Check List.............ccccoveveinennene A-44
Figure A.8 FS 695 - Provincial Office Check of Field Cruise Data............cccccoervenene. A-45
Figure A.9 FS 696 - Provincial Field Check Cruise Summary..........cccccovevveveiernennnnn. A-46
Figure A.10 FS 697 - Provincial Compilation Check Form...........ccccoovviniiinnincnnn, A-47
Figure A.11 Dead Potential White Pine Log Grade Algorithm.............cccccoevvevveinennn. A-53
Figure A.12 Interior Hemlock AIQOrithm ..........cooeiiiiiiii e A-54
FIQUE A L3 SUSPECE TIES. .. veeiieiieitieiteete st ettt te et sreesee e sreenneenes A-60

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 iX




Timber Pricing Branch

Table of Contents

BACK

Figure A.14 Example of P. SChWEINIZIH. ....ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiic e A-63
Figure A.15 Example of Blind Conk in @ KNOt. .........cccoocveiiiieiiieiicic e A-64
Figure A.16 Non-blind Conk in @ KNOt. ........ccceiiiiiiiieee e A-65
Figure A.17 Blind Conk and Sound KNOL...........ccccoveiiieriiiiieee e A-66
Figure A.18 Residual and Suspect Indicators and Their Host Species..........c.cccocveuee A-67
FIGUIE AL OPBIN SCAIS.....eiiiieitieieeiesieesteeeesteeste e sta e e ssaesteeaessaesteeneesseesaeeneesneensennes A-68
FIGUIE A.20 ROOE SCAIS. ... ciueitieieiiie sttt sttt sttt e sne e A-69
FIgUre A.21 ClIOSEA SCAIS. ..uveiveeieerieiieeiecee e e e e e e e e e saeennennes A-69
Figure A.22 Scars Caused by Rock Slides and Falling ROCKS ..........ccccoveniiiiiinnnen, A-72
Figure A.23 Cankers Caused DY FUNGI. ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiicieee s A-73
Figure A.24 Types of Forks and Crooks Which are Recorded...........cccceviveininennn, A-75
Figure A.25 Fork or Crook and/or Dead or Broken TOP .......cccccevvreninenininesieienns A-76
FIQUIE A.26 FOTK/CIOOK. .....ccviiiieiiecc ettt saa e ene s A-77
Figure A.27 Appearance of Frost Crack on Standing Trees.........ccccocvvevereninennnnenn A-78
Figure A.28 Trunk Infections of MIStIEtOe............cccovveviiicie i A-79
Figure A.29 Branch Infections of MIStIEt0€ ...........cceviieiiiinii e, A-79
Figure A.30 ROEN BranChes..........cciieiiiiiiiicie et A-80
FIQUIE AL FIULES ...t A-82
Figure A.32 Candelabra BranChes ............ccccooviieiecie e A-83
Figure A.33 BranCh FanS ... A-83
Figure A.34 BIaCk KNOTS ........cviiiiiiciecic et A-84
Figure A.35 BUrlS and GallS ..........cccovoieiiiiiiiiee e A-84
FIGUIE A.36 SWEEP....c.viiuieiieeite ettt ettt te ettt st et e e be e be et e sraesaeenaesneenreenee e A-85
Figure A.37 EXPOSEA ROOTLS. .....cviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieie e A-85
Figure A.38 Bird Damage.........ccceiieviiieiiieie ittt ste et ra e nne e A-86
Figure A.39 Illustrates Forks and Crooks Which are Not Suspect.............ccoccvvrennnne A-87
Figure A.40 SUSPECE INAICALOIS.........cviiieiieeieiie ettt A-93
Figure A.41 ResSidual INdICALOrS ........cveieiiiiiieie s A-125
Figure A.42 Forest Region and District Boundaries............ccccoevviveivecciiese s, A-130
Figure A.43 Fdc — Coastal Douglas-Fir. ..........ccccoiiiiiiiiiee e A-139
Figure A.44 Hwc — Western Hemlock - COast. .......c.cccoccvevveie i A-141
Figure A.45 Fdi— Interior Douglas-Fir..........cccociiiiiiiniieieesesee e A-142

Figure A.46 Hwi — Interior Western HemlocK ... A-143
Figure A.47 Act — Black Cottonwood - Provincial............ccccovviineininiiciiciees A-145

Figure A.48 At - Trembling Aspen - Provincial ...........ccccocoovveviiiiiiccccccecc e, A-146
Figure A.49 Ba - Amabilis Fir — All Balsam Species - Provincial ...............ccccoeu..e. A-148
Figure A.50 Cw — Westerm Redcedar - Provincial ............c.ccccooveveiieieiciecie e, A-150
Figure A.51 Dr - Red Alder - ProvincCial ...........ccocviiiiiiiiiiiescse e A-151
Figure A.52 Lw — Western Larch — Provincial............ccccoooviviiiiiiiiiiecc e, A-152
Figure A.53 Pli — Lodgepole Pine - Provincial............cccocooiiiininininiicccee A-153
Figure A.54 Pw — Western White Pine — Provincial ...........cccccooovviiiiiiinecc e, A-154
Figure A.55 Py —Ponderosa Pine — Provincial...........c.ccooviiiiieiiiiniic e A-155
Figure A.56 Sb — Black Spruce — Provincial ............c.cccovvveviiiieiiececie e A-156
Figure A.57 Ss— Sitka Spruce - ProvinCial .............cccooooiiiiniinnecc A-158
Figure A.58 Sw — White and Englemann Spruce - Provincial ...............ccccoveeiinennn. A-159
Figure A.59 Map showing difference between True North and Grid North ............. A-173

June 15, 2016

Amendment No. 4 X




Timber Pricing Branch Cruise Design

BACK

2.3 Sampling Error Objectives

Unless otherwise specified, sampling error objectives are based on full measure and count plots
and are based on the total stand net merchantable volume prior to any partial harvest reductions.

The following standards apply to both clearcut and partial retention harvest systems.
The minimum requirement for the establishment of a full measure plot is as follows:

i.  cutting authorities < 250 ha: a 200 meter grid or 4.0 hectares per plot (per timber
type).

ii.  cutting authorities > 250 ha: a 250 meter grid or 6.25 hectares per plot (per timber
type).

For coastal cruises, a ratio of three (3.0) count plots to one (1.0) full measure plot cannot be
exceeded on the cruise plan even if sampling error is achieved.

For cruises where cruise grades will be used in the appraisal, the minimum tree count must be
met even if the sampling error requirement has been achieved.

For coastal cruises where cruise grades will not be used in the appraisal and for all interior
cruises, there is no required minimum number of trees per plot when the sampling error
requirement is achieved.

The minimum tree count requirements include tree classes 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9 and not tree classes 4
and 6.

There is no need to change count plots to measure plots in the field if measure plots are dropped
due to boundary influence in the field, provided the correct measure/count ratio is identified on
the cruise plan and the minimum number of measure plots per type has been achieved (see
Section 2.4).

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 2-5



Cruising Manual

Ministry of Forests, Lands and NRO

BACK

The following table serves as a guide to the various cruising standards itemized below:

Section that details the

Situation applicable cruising
standard
Rights of Way 2.3.6
Cruise Based Cutting
Authority 235
Northern Great Bear Cruise Based Road
. ) 2.3.6 (1
Rainforest permit
Coastal
Cutting Road Rights of Way
Authority appraised with adjacent | 2.3.6 (2)
cutblock
Non-Northern Great Cruise Based 2.34
Bear Rainforest Scale Based 2.3.1
At least 35% of net merchantable volume of all
coniferous species is red and grey attack Lodgepole | 2.3.3
Pine
Interior
Cutting Less than 35% of net -
4 I B 3.
Authority merchantable volume of | Coneral Cruise Based 232
all coniferous species is
red and grey attack Scale Based 931

Lodgepole Pine

For further guidance, refer to Policy 13.7 Timber Cruising at the following Internet site:
https://gww.nrs.gov.bc.ca/fInr/timber-pricing/timber-measurement-policies

2.3.1 Scale Based Cutting Authorities

o Unless otherwise stated, the scale based cutting authority sampling error objective is 15.0%
at 2 SE based on the total stand net merchantable volume prior to any partial harvest

reductions.

e Single Stem — the options are:

i. 100% cruise of the cut trees,

June 15, 2016

Amendment No. 4



https://gww.nrs.gov.bc.ca/flnr/timber-pricing/timber-measurement-policies

Timber Pricing Branch Cruise Design

BACK

ii.  Achieve at least a 15.0% sampling error on the cut trees at 2 SE using variable radius

plots, or

iii.  Sample using at least 2 variable radius measure plots/ha and at least 2.0 cut
trees/plot.

The sampling error requirement will be waived if all of the following conditions have been
met:

1. For cutting authorities of 20.0 ha or larger in size:

a. A 100 metre by 100 metre systematic grid has been established and a maximum of 1.0
count plot to 1.0 full measure plot has not been exceeded and an average of at least 4.0
trees per plot has been met.

b. A 70 metre by 70 metre systematic grid has been established and a maximum of 1.0
count plot to 1.0 full measure plot has not been exceeded and an average of at least 2.0
trees per plot has been met.

c. A 50 metre by 50 metre systematic grid has been established and a maximum of 1.0
count plot to 1.0 full measure plot has not been exceeded and an average of at least 1.0
tree per plot has been met.

2. For cutting authorities less than 20.0 ha in size:

a. A 100 metre by 100 metre, systematic grid of full measure plots has been established
and an average of at least 4.0 trees per plot has been met.

b. A 70 metre by 70 metre, systematic grid of full measure plots has been established and
an average of at least 2.0 trees per plot has been met.

c. A 50 metre by 50 metre, systematic grid of full measure plots has been established and
an average of at least 1.0 tree per plot has been met.

If the minimum tree count cannot be achieved with a BAF 2 prism, then the minimum tree count

requirement will be waived.
2.3.2 General Cruise Based Cutting Authorities — Interior Only

The following standards apply to all general cruise based cutting authorities within the
Interior area as described in the Interior Appraisal Manual:

1. 8.0% at 2 SE on all plots, and
2. If count plots are used, a 2 SE of 12.0% on full measure plots must be achieved.

All other scale based standards apply, except that the sampling error cannot be waived.

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 2-7



http://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content?id=802926708B5C4F9686A3E233C5795D4E

Cruising Manual Ministry of Forests, Lands and NRO

BACK

2.3.3 Mountain Pine Beetle Cruise Based Cutting Authorities

The following standards apply to all MPB cruise based cutting authorities:

1.

Each block within the cutting authority must contain at least 35% red and grey attack
Lodgepole pine net merchantable volume of all coniferous species. The net volume is the
post-reduction cruise volume compiled to the interior standard merchantability
specifications.

Cutting authorities must:
e achieve a 12.0% sampling error objective at 2 SE using measure and count plots, or

o the sampling error will be waived as per the scale based standards specified in section
2.3.1 (1) or (2).

Cutting authorities that do not meet the MPB standards must meet the standards in
section 2.3.2 to be a cruise based cutting authority.

2.3.4 General Cruise Based Cutting Authorities — Coast Only

The following standards apply to all general cruise based cutting authorities within the Coast

area as described in the Coast Appraisal Manual:

Cutting authorities must:

1.

achieve a 10.0% sampling error objective at 2 SE using measure and count plots, and an
average of at least 4.0 trees per plot, or

The sampling error will be waived if the following conditions have been met:

a. For cutting authorities of 40.0 ha or larger in size:
i.  Asystematic grid of equal intervals and spacing of not greater than 100 metres
by 100 metres has been established, and
ii.  Only full measure plots are used and an average of at least 4.0 trees per plot has
been met.

b. For cutting authorities less than 40.0 ha in size:
i. A systematic grid of equal intervals and spacing of not greater than 70 metres
by 70 metres has been established, and
ii. A maximum ratio of 1.0 count plot to 1.0 measure plot has not been exceeded
and an average of at least 4.0 trees per plot has been met.

c. Inaddition, within any stand-alone polygon less than 5 ha in size (regardless of
cutting authority size) the following requirements must be met:
I.  Asystematic grid of equal intervals and spacing of not greater than 70 metres
by 70 metres has been established, and

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 2-8


http://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content?id=758B6654258D440394BEC733448BBF45

Timber Pricing Branch Cruise Design

BACK

ii. A maximum ratio of 1.0 count plot to 1.0 measure plot has not been exceeded.

Cruise based cutting authorities subject to the Coast Appraisal Manual are not subject to the
requirements specified in Policy 8.16 or the associated procedures. In addition, cruise based
cutting authorities under this section will not require loss factor cruising as Call Grade Net
Factor (CGNF) cruising will be used for appraisal purposes.

Please note that for general cruise based cutting authorities within the Coast area, percent
reductions (See Section 5.9) are not permitted and the net merchantable volume will be based
upon 100% removal of the net merchantable area.

2.3.5 Cutting Authorities within the Northern Great Bear Rainforest

The following standards apply to all cruise based cutting authorities within the Northern Great
Bear Rainforest (GBR) as defined within the Coast Appraisal Manual:

Cutting authorities must:

1. achieve a 10.0% sampling error objective at 2 SE using measure and count plots, and an
average of at least 4.0 trees per plot, or

2. The sampling error will be waived if the following conditions have been met:

a. For cutting authorities of 40.0 ha or larger in size:
i. A systematic grid of equal intervals and spacing of not greater than 100 metres
by 100 metres has been established, and

ii.  Only full measure plots are used and an average of at least 4.0 trees per plot has

been met.

b. For cutting authorities less than 40.0 ha in size:
i. A maximum ratio of 1.0 count plot to 1.0 measure plot has not been exceeded,
ii.  Anaverage of at least 4.0 trees per plot has been met, and:
a) A systematic grid of equal intervals and spacing of not greater than
70 metres by 70 metres has been established, or
b) A systematic grid of full measure plots not greater than 100 metres by
100 metres has been established with count plots offset halfway between
the measure plots along either the North-South or East-West grid lines.
For example, where ‘0’ represents measure plots and ‘X’ represents count
plots, the following two designs are acceptable:

o Q
X X
o Q
X X
o] Q Of »x OF 1 Of x Of
X X
o Q

=] > ] * o *® a

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 2-9



http://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content?id=758B6654258D440394BEC733448BBF45
http://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content?id=758B6654258D440394BEC733448BBF45

Cruising Manual Ministry of Forests, Lands and NRO

BACK

Cruise based cutting authorities in the Northern GBR are not subject to the Cruise Based Billing
loss factor requirements specified in Policy 8.16. In addition, until CGNF is used for appraisal
purposes on the Coast, cutting authorities in the Northern GBR will not require CGNF cruising.

2.3.6 Rights of Way Cruises

1. Rights of Way cruises must:

Meet the 15.0% sampling error requirement using fixed or variable radius plots, or

Establish a full measure variable plot every 100 metres along the right of way
centre line. The first plot should be located at 50 metres (half the interplot distance)
from the start of the centre line.

2. Where BCTS or Coastal Cruise Based (see Sections 2.3.4 and 2.3.5) road rights of ways
external to a cutblock are to be cruised and appraised with the cutblock harvest area, the
following three options are available:

Extend the cruise grid of the adjacent timber type through the road right of way and
establish any plots that fall within the right of way, or

Identify the road right of way as a separate type at the cruise plan stage and
establish a full measure variable plot every 100 metres along the right of way centre
line. The first plot should be located at 50 metres (half the interplot distance) from
the start of the centre line within that type; or

Submit a rationale from a qualified registered professional stating the cruise data
from the cutblock is representative of the road rights of way area.

3. Where timber on road rights of way within a cutblock is removed under a road permit
(RP) after the block is cruised, the cruise plots that are within the area of the RP shall be
included in the cruise compilation for the cutting permit and the area of the RP will be
removed from the cruise compilation.

4. Rights of way areas not removed under a road permit must be included in the net
merchantable area and must be sampled.

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 2-10



Timber Pricing Branch Cruise Design

BACK

2.4 Sampling Patterns — General Conditions

Plots established within cutblocks from previous operational cruises may be used in new
sampling plans if they meet the standards in this manual.

The minimum standards for appraisal cruising require the use of sampling techniques using
systematic grids to locate the plots. The exception is a 100% cruise where all trees within the
cutblock are measured.

All plots must originate from the net merchantable area. Plots in areas 100 percent reserved
from cutting must not be used in the compilation.

Plots can be established using a predetermined management unit specific GIS grid or by using a
local cutblock level grid system. Licensees must notify the district of which grid system they
will be using. Once a grid system is selected by a licensee, it is to be used on all cruise plans
completed by that licensee within an identifiable unit (e.g. a license management unit,
operating area or drainage). In addition, the grid system must be consistent in each cutting
authority. Grid system (see Definitions) refers to a GIS or local grid, and does not include grid
interval.

The cruise plan must identify the grid interval for each timber type polygon.

The MFLNRO must be able to replicate plot location. The District office may request a copy
of the grid and/or the method used to create the GIS grid.

2.4.1 Standards for the Location of Plots Using a Grid

The following section describes the types of grids that may be used in a cruise plan:
a. GIS Grid: The grid locations are predetermined by the local management unit GIS grid.

If count plots are used in the cruise design, the most westerly plot on the most southerly
line in the net merchantable area must be a measure plot.

b. Local Grid: A local grid may be established using the following procedure:

I.  Project a line due south from the most western point of the net merchantable area
and another line due west from the most southern point of the net merchantable
area. Starting at the point of intersection of these two lines, lay the local plot grid
on the map oriented in cardinal directions (N-S & E-

W) to determine the plot locations (see Figure 2.1 Example of Local Grid
Design.).

ii.  If count plots are used in the cruise design, the most westerly plot on the most
southerly line in the net merchantable area must be a measure plot.

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 2-11



Cruising Manual Ministry of Forests, Lands and NRO

BACK

All possible sample points that can be established in the net merchantable area must be
cruised, whether or not they were included in the original cruise plan. All plots must
originate from the net merchantable area.

Plots cannot be moved within a timber type polygon, except as required in Section 2.4.2
to achieve the minimum number of plots in a timber type polygon.

The grid may be square or staggered, however the option selected must be used
consistently in each cutblock.

The cruise grid will be considered acceptable if the count to measure distribution is
systematic and unbiased, and if the grid is established consistent with the above
requirements. If the cruise plan is designed to waive sampling error as per the
requirements of Section 2.3.1 or 2.3.3(2), the count to measure ratio requirement will be
waived if the grid design is consistent with Section 2.4.1 and the grid spacing and trees
per plot are consistent with Section 2.3.1.

FIE N

POC .,
101.8m @ 116.6
1o Plot 13

A90867-NETWK

7
P
o

Y

E ‘:'-'::_.q\
334-NETWG )

Figure 2.1 Example of Local Grid Design.

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 2-12




Timber Pricing Branch Cruise Design

BACK

* Please note — This example of a local grid is oriented to true north instead of map
north. For a detailed explanation of the difference in these terms, please see True North
Magnetic North and Grid North in the Appendices. Some districts may prefer for cruise
maps to be submitted with grids oriented to grid north — please refer to district or regional
contacts for further information.

2.4.2 Standards for the Location of Additional Plots to Meet Section 2.2 Requirements

The following sections describe the situations and procedures to establish additional plots
where the grid design does not meet the minimum one or two full measure plot per timber
type polygon standard specified in Section 2.2.

2.4.2.1 Office Cruise Plan Procedure

Within the timber type, reduce the grid interval (using the same grid system) on the cruise
plan by increments of 10 metres until the largest grid spacing that will meet the minimum
plot establishment standards is achieved.

2.4.2.2 Field Procedure

In the event that in the field, plots fall outside the timber type polygon, then use the
procedure in the following table to establish the plot(s) inside the timber type polygon:

Sequence Location Sequence Location Sequence Location Sequence Location
1 1/2 Grid North 2 1/2 Grid East 3 1/2 Grid South 4 1/2 Grid West
5 1/4 Grid North 6 1/4 Grid East 7 1/4 Grid South 8 1/4 Grid West
9 1/8 Grid North 10 1/8 Grid East 11 1/8 Grid South 12 1/8 Grid West
13 1/16 Grid North 14 1/16 Grid East 15 1/16 Grid South 16 1/16 Grid West

The procedure will be applied from the planned plot locations that fell outside the timber
type polygon in the field. This procedure is used to obtain the required number of plots
in the timber type polygon. If the plot cannot be established inside the timber type
polygon using this procedure, attempt to establish the plot using this procedure with NE,
NW, SE or SW bearings.

2.4.3 Standards for the Location of Additional Plots to Meet Sampling Error

Where plots must be added to an existing cruise to meet the sampling error requirement,
they must be added in a systematic random manner. It is recommended to target the
timber type (s) with the greatest variability. Determine the number of plots required

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 2-13



Cruising Manual Ministry of Forests, Lands and NRO

BACK

using the coefficient of variation statistic for the timber types from the compilation (See
Coefficient of Variation in the Appendices).

The following procedures will be used where additional plots must be added to an
existing cruise to meet the sampling error standard:

1. New Grid Design

a. Determine a new grid design that will meet the new sample size requirements,
using the same cruise grid orientation.

b. If using a local grid, over-lay the new grid by positioning the new plot grid over
top of the original plot grid at the point of intersection (See Section 2.4.1 (b)).

c. Ifusing a GIS grid, over-lay the new grid by positioning the first plot of the new
grid over the most westerly plot on the most southerly line of the original grid (in
the net merchantable area). Disregard the overlapping plot.

2. Existing Cruise Design

Additional plots must be systematically located on the existing cruise strips.

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 2-14



Timber Pricing Branch Cruise Design

BACK

2.5 Other Timber Cruising Conditions

This section describes the timber cruising procedures that are required for situations
where timber must be re-cruised, where it is unsafe to cruise, where patch cuts are used
and where there is a combination of Timber Licence and Crown lands.

2.5.1 Standards for Re-cruising

Re-cruising is required:

1.

4.
5.

If the cruise is of mature timber (> 120 years) and 10 years has elapsed since the
fieldwork was performed.

If the cruise is of immature timber (< 121 years) and 5 years has elapsed since the
fieldwork was performed.

If required in a reappraisal as outlined in the Coast or Interior Appraisal Manuals.

As required by a check cruise (Chapter 3 Quality Assurance).

As determined by the Regional Executive Director.

2.5.2 Unsafe to Cruise

Where it is unsafe for cruisers to sample the stand, the preferred methodology is to
establish cruise plots in the same timber type (where it is safe to cruise) adjacent to the
unsafe area.

The sampling intensity must be sufficient to reliably estimate the attributes of the unsafe
area.

As appropriate, the damage codes will be determined by a procedure subject to mutual
agreement by the licensee and the Regional Executive Director, or Timber Sales Manager
and Regional Executive Director.

If an individual plot cannot be completed safely, it will be dropped and the reason
documented.

2.5.3 Cruising Patch Cut Silviculture Systems

The following sampling procedure must be used for cruising patch cuts:

1. Outline the proposed block including the outside boundaries of the patches.

2. Overlay an appropriate grid over the gross block area that will ensure the
sampling design requirements are achieved on the entire block area (See Section
2.3).

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 2-15



http://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/industry/forestry/timber-pricing

Cruising Manual Ministry of Forests, Lands and NRO

BACK

3. Patches that are 1.0 ha in size or greater will be unique timber types and will have
the required minimum number of plots (See Section 2.2).

4. Patches smaller than 1.0 ha may be aggregated and considered as one timber type
in the compilation. These aggregated areas may be considered “partial cut” in the
Interior for appraisal cost estimate purposes. Cruise data for this timber type
should be representative of the patch cut areas.

5. Areas between the patches may be compiled as a unique timber type (Example 1)
or aggregated with patches smaller than 1.0 ha as one unique timber type
(Example 2). Appropriate percent reductions are to be applied in the compilation.

Example 1 (Refer to Figure 2.2 Example of Patch Cut block.):

Gross Block — 30.0 hectares. Cruise grid covers the whole block.

Type 1: 12 patches less than 1.0 hectare each. Total = 6.0 ha (Patches
identified as letters Ato L)

Type 2: area between all the patches where some incidental volume will be
removed, 15.0 hectares (e.g. skid trails and selection harvest = 20% volume
removal or 80 % volume reduction)

Type 3-8: 6 patches, each one is greater than 1.0 ha, totalling 9.0 ha. Each
patch must be cruised. (Patches identified as numbers 1-6)

Total of 15.0 ha clearcut and 15.0 ha at 80% volume reduction

Example 2 (Refer to Figure 2.2 Example of Patch Cut block.):

Gross block area — 30.0 hectares

Types 1-6: 6 patches, each one is greater than 1.0 ha, totalling 9.0 ha. Each
patch must be cruised. (Patches identified as numbers 1-6)

Type 7: Area between patches and patches less than 1.0 ha (total 21.0 ha)
Amount of harvest on skid trails and incidental harvest between
patches = 3.0 ha

12 patches equalling 6.0 ha (Patches identified as letters A to L)
(6.0 +3.0)/(30.0-9.0) = 9.0/21.0 = 42.9 % to be removed (57.1%
volume reserved)

Total of 9.0 ha clearcut (Types 1-6) and 21.0 ha at 42.9% volume reduction
(Type 7)

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 2-16



Timber Pricing Branch Cruise Design

BACK

Figure 2.2 Example of Patch Cut block.

2.5.4 Schedule"A" (Timber Licence) and "B" (Crown) Lands

Schedule "A" and "B" lands in a Tree Farm Licence (TFL) can be cruised, compiled and
appraised together, but a separate summary page in the compilation is required for both
timbermarks.

Schedule "A" and "B" lands not in a TFL can be cruised together, but must have separate
compilations because they must be appraised separately. If a cutblock contains both
Schedule “A” and “B” lands, all plots in the cutblock must be used in both of the
compilations.

Timber Licence and other Crown land in a Tree Farm Licence (TFL) can be cruised,
compiled and appraised together, but a separate summary page in the compilation is
required for both cutting authorities.

Timber Licence and other Crown land not ina TFL (i.e., in a Forest Licence) can be
cruised together, but must have separate compilations because they must be appraised
separately. If a cutblock contains both Timber Licence and other Crown lands, all plots
in the cutblock must be used in both of the compilations.

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 2-17



Cruising Manual Ministry of Forests, Lands and NRO

BACK

2.6 Types of Cruises
2.6.1 One Hundred Percent Cruise
A 100% cruise requires that all trees are measured as per the appraisal specifications.

Each tree in a 100% cruise cutting authority must be numbered or marked as a cut tree.

2.6.2 Fixed Area Plot Sampling (See Section 4.3.1.13)

Fixed area plot sampling is a method of using sample plots with a fixed size (area) for
selecting the trees to be tallied. The plots are normally circular or square. It is also
known as sampling without replacement since trees are not included in more than one
sample plot.

The fixed area plot size must be consistent by timber type and count plots are not
permitted in fixed area plots. Border plots are permitted in fixed area plots.

For additional information on fixed area plots and calculating sample size, please see the
appendix on Additional Sampling Information.

2.6.3 Variable-Plot Sampling (Prism or Relascope)(See Section 4.3.1.15)

Variable plot sampling is a method of selecting trees to be tallied based on their size and
not the frequency or density of the trees in the stand. The main advantage with using the
variable plot instead of the fixed area method is that the probability of tree selection is
proportional to the size (basal area at breast height) of the tree. Variable plots are more
efficient to measure than fixed area plots because a plot perimeter is not required since
every tree has its own plot radius and can be assessed for in/out status with an angle
gauge (e.g., prism or relascope).

For additional information on variable plot sampling, calculating sample size, and
calculating coefficient of variation (CV) please see the appendix on Additional Sampling
Information.

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 2-18



Timber Pricing Branch Cruise Design

BACK

2.7 Double Sampling (See Section 4.3.1.10)

Double sampling consists of sampling certain characteristics within a sample instead of
measuring those characteristics throughout the sample. Double sampling improves the
volume estimate by species.

Double sampling requires the use of two types of prism plots, the measure plot and the
count plot. The measure and count plots together represent the main sample. Fixed
radius plots are not used in this form of double sampling.

2.7.1 Measure Plots

The measure plots are conventional samples in which all variables for each tree are
measured.

2.7.2 Count Plots

Count plots are samples where only the tree species and plot slope are tallied. All live
and dead potential trees are tallied. Do not include any trees below the DBH limit or tree
class 4 (dead useless) and tree class 6 (live useless) trees. DBH or DBH classes must be
recorded where timber merchantability specifications may indicate a different DBH limit
level from the field tally level.

Within each timber type, measure tree data is required in the measure plots for each
species recorded in the count plots. Occasionally, a species is tallied in a count plot that
has not been tallied in a full measure plot. This creates a situation where no measure data
is available to compile the tree. This tree is called an “orphan tree’.

The procedure for dealing with orphan trees in count plots during the fieldwork is to
record the measure information for the first occurrence (first tree from facing north (0°)
and turning clockwise within the count plot) of the orphan species within the first count
plot where the orphan species is encountered. If the orphan species is not measured in a
measure plot in the same timber type, the data from the orphan species tree will be moved
to the nearest measure plot in the timber type and will be deleted from the count plot.

This procedure will be completed after the fieldwork is complete or at the compilation
stage. Orphan trees moved from a count plot to a full measure plot should be recorded
using tree numbers 99, 98, 97, etc. Consideration will be given to waiving the sampling
error if the minimum sampling error requirement is exceeded due to the shift in the tree
count.

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 2-19



Cruising Manual Ministry of Forests, Lands and NRO

BACK

Where orphan trees are created after the fieldwork, the options for dealing with an orphan
species in a count plot are:

e Change the orphan species to a species of similar tree form and value (if
available), or

o If asimilar species is not available in the type, use the average data from the same
species in an adjacent type, or

o Delete all the count plots in that timber type from the compilation, or

e Return to the field and convert the count plot orphan tree to a measure tree and
move it to a measure plot.

Figure 2.3 Sample Cruise Tally Sheet (FS 205) — Card Type 9. illustrates how count
plots should be recorded if they are used for cutting authorities that have different
appraisal and timber merchantability specifications:

s be pdvsed that s infarmation may Be relessed unter the Fresdom of infhrmatos and Srolecion of frecy A

Ministry of
P | Lo and CRUISE TALLY SHEET
COLUMBIA  Natural Resource O
112314587 8]e [0]n[[a]s] 7 28] EmEE!
et LICENCE MO, | cPuo mock | sTRe | R BAF TMBIDER LT HEDS
9/A;1,2,3,4,5/ 0,010,010 1 (1000 Fly05]
Thee | O DEH "
e E.:I PE iy § :L‘_’” u\= % 'E," I 'Ev” u:
T || [ e[S (|72 73747576 77 [78 | ra 0|1 |82 &3 54 ]85 o0 7 8
3 e T L L I . B ) I
I L I L)1 Yl L |
e 3 T O L= 1. I LA | Bl T
044 | T IPyH] g T [ o [ I
e O O = 1| I A £ | I ll L |
ol I L LS I | | | L1 'l Y I
Ot ——i—Rt—2t610 1 oyt l I ! | L | | | | |
. | | [ T il L
" | o | 0 I I 1T
* ! l L1 Bl L
| 111 T |
o EE N0 | SLOPE % | HOR DIST (m) [1/0 L
: 5 Pl el *Trees less than merchantability
3 Tl 7 { [SEe Il_, o specifications but greater than contractual
= 1. |requirements. Trees with asterisks are not
: : J' : : : : compiled for appraisal purposes.
| | | L1 | 2 |
FS r Pease

Figure 2.3 Sample Cruise Tally Sheet (FS 205) — Card Type 9.

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 2-20



Timber Pricing Branch Cruise Design

BACK

2.8 Forest Typing

Forest types are areas of land identified on a cruise plan map with similar timber
characteristics. They are generally identified from aerial photos and may increase
sampling efficiency and provide a more accurate estimate of timber volume and value.
For more information on the general principles and procedures that may be used to
describe forest types, see the document titled “VRI Photo Interpretation Procedures’ at
the following web link:

www.for.gov.bc.ca/hts/vri/standards/photo.html

Appraisal cruising recognizes four categories of stratification:

1. Forest Types (Timber Types): Generally describe areas of similar inventory forest
cover composition (e.g., first and second leading species by volume, age, height and
site class). These areas contain merchantable timber and are sampled for appraisal.
Timber type polygons must be contiguous and unique to each cutblock.

2. Non-Forest Types: These areas are not sampled for appraisal (i.e., rock bluff,
swamp, constructed linear tenure, creek, riparian reserve area, slide track and gravel
pit). A non-productive area can be less than one hectare in size, but typing out of
non-productive areas must be consistent (e.g., if a 0.5 ha non-productive area is typed
out then all non-productive areas 0.5 ha and larger must be typed out).

3. Forest Reserves: Describe areas reserved from harvest due to forest management
purposes (e.g., Goshawk nest, visual quality reserve, wildlife tree patch). These areas
may contain merchantable timber but are not sampled for appraisal.

4. Silviculture Treatment Units: Describe areas that will receive different forms of
silvicultural or harvest treatments. (e.g., stumping for root rot and partial cutting
areas). These areas contain merchantable timber and are sampled. Treatment units
may consist of an entire timber type, a portion of a timber type or a portion of
multiple timber types.

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 2-21


http://www.for.gov.bc.ca/hts/vri/standards/photo.html

Cruising Manual Ministry of Forests, Lands and NRO

BACK

2.9 Comparative Cruises

The Interior Appraisal Manual specifies the situations when comparative cruise data may

be used for appraisal purposes.

The use of comparative cruise data is an exception and must be approved by the Regional
Executive Director, except for Cruise Based Salvage Cutting Authorities (See

Section 2.9.1). Sample design and methods used in a comparative cruise are subject to
mutual agreement between the licensee and Regional Executive Director.

2.9.1 Cruise Based Salvage Cutting Authorities

For the purposes of those cutting authorities defined as cruise based salvage in the
Interior Appraisal Manual, the comparative cruise method is as follows:

1.

2.

3.

A qualified registered or associate member (RPF, RFT, ATE) of the ABCFP must
provide a signed estimate of the:

a. average total height of the merchantable conifer stems in the cutblock

b. average total stems per hectare of merchantable coniferous and deciduous
trees (standing and down) in the cutblock.

The registered or associate member of the ABCFP providing the estimate must
include a description of how the estimate was generated and relevant supporting
information.

The estimate will be used in the following table to generate a total coniferous and
deciduous net merchantable volume per hectare:

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 2-22



http://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/industry/forestry/timber-pricing/interior-timber-pricing/interior-appraisal-manual

Timber Pricing Branch

Cruise Design

Table 2-1: Total coniferous and deciduous net merchantable volume

per hectare (m%ha) estimates for Cruise Based Salvage Cutting

BACK

Authorities
Average Total Height (m) of Merchantable Coniferous Stems
Average Total

Stems per

Hectare of
Merchantable | <15 15-16 17-18 19-20 21-22 23-24 25-26 27+

Coniferous

and

Deciduous
200-299 45 45 45 80 120 163 210 260
300-399 45 45 56 91 131 174 221 271
400-499 45 45 67 103 142 185 232 283
500-599 45 47 78 114 153 196 243 294
600-699 45 58 89 125 164 207 254 305
700-799 45 69 101 136 175 218 265 316
800-899 45 80 112 147 187 230 277 327
900-999 45 91 123 158 198 241 288 338
1000-1099 56 103 134 170 209 252 299 350
1100-1199 68 114 145 181 220 263 310 361
1200-1299 79 125 157 192 231 274 321 372
1300-1399 90 136 168 203 242 285 332 383
1400-1499 101 147 179 214 254 297 344 394
1500-1599 112 158 190 225 265 308 355 406
1600-1699 123 170 201 237 276 319 366 417
1700-1799 135 181 212 248 287 330 377 428
1800-1899 146 192 224 259 298 341 388 439
1900+ 157 203 235 270 309 352 399 450

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 2-23




Cruising Manual

Ministry of Forests, Lands and NRO

This page is intentionally left blank.

BACK

June 15, 2016

Amendment No. 4

2-24




Timber Pricing Branch

Index

Index

BACK

1
100% Cruise, 1-3, 2-6, 2-11, 2-18, 4-12,
6-3, 6-7

A

ABCFP, 1-1, 1-2, 2-3, 3-18
Absolute Variation, 1-3, 3-8
Accuracy, 1-3

Age in 10’s, 3-10, 4-9, 6-5
Ages, 3-10, 4-38, A-88, A-161
Algorithms, 4-10, 4-36, 4-47
Area Error, 3-15

B

BAF, 1-3, 1-4, 1-6, 2-7, 4-14, 4-15, 4-17,
4-23, A-5

BC Timber Sales. See BCTS

BCTS, 1-3, A-129

BEC zones, 5-10

Bias, 1-3

borderline trees, 3-6, 3-7, 4-13, 4-15, 4-16,
4-18

breast height. See DBH

burls, 4-32, A-62, A-73, A-84

C

candelabra, 4-45, A-75, A-81, A-83
CGNF, 1-5, 3-9, 4-2, 4-28, 4-29, 4-32
check cruise, 2-15, 3-6, 3-9, 3-10, 3-17, 4-9
closure error, 1-3, 3-15

coefficient of variation, 1-4, A-6, A-7
comparative cruises, 2-22

count plots, 1-4, 2-5, 2-7, 2-11, 2-18, 2-19,
2-20, 3-4, 3-7, 3-8, 4-9, 4-16, 4-22, 4-24,
5-10, 5-23, A-2

crown class, 1-4, 6-17

cruise based, 1-4, 2-7

cruise compilation, 1-9, 5-4, 5-5, 5-6, 5-8,
5-20, A-14, A-49, A-52

cruise map, 2-4, 3-2, 5-14, 5-17

cruise plan map, 3-3

cruise plans, 2-3

cruise tally sheet, 2-20, 4-2, 4-3, 4-4, 4-7,
4-48, 6-8, 6-13, 6-19, 6-20, A-31, A-35,
A-36, A-137

CV. See Coefficient of Variation

D

damage codes, 2-15, 3-9, A-31

DBH, 1-3, 1-4, 1-6, 2-19, 3-10, 3-11, 4-11,
4-12, 4-14, 4-16, 4-17, 4-22, 4-23, 4-30,
4-32,5-12, 6-2, 6-3, 6-4, 6-5, 6-8, 6-9, 6-14,
6-15, 6-17, 6-18, 6-21, 6-22, 6-23, A-4,
A-35, A-40, A-160, A-161

dead potential, 2-19, 3-7, 3-8, 3-11, 4-11,
4-35, 4-36, 4-42, 4-44, 4-47, 6-15, A-36,
A-40, A-61

dead useless, 2-19, 3-7, 4-22, 4-36

decay, 1-4, 1-7, 1-8, 4-35, 4-36, 4-37, 4-42,
4-47, 6-4, 6-5, A-15, A-16, A-18, A-28,
A-59, A-61, A-62, A-63, A-69, A-70, A-71,
A-73, A-74, A-78, A-80, A-81, A-82, A-83,
A-84, A-85, A-86, A-88, A-89, A-90, A-91,
A-92, A-93, A-94, A-96, A-97, A-98, A-99,
A-100, A-101, A-102, A-103, A-104, A-105,
A-106, A-108, A-109, A-110, A-111, A-112,
A-113, A-114, A-115, A-116, A-117, A-118,
A-119, A-126, A-127, A-128

decay, waste and breakage. See DWB
deciduous, 4-28, 5-8, A-29, A-87

Diameter Breast Height. See DBH

diopter, 1-3, 1-4, 4-14, A-4, A-5

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 i



Cruising Manual

Ministry of Forests, Lands and NRO

district manager, 2-3, 2-4, 2-15,
3-17 DWB, 1-4, 6-4

E
elevation, 5-5

F

fixed area plot sampling, 1-5, 2-18, A-2
fixed plots. See Fixed Area Plot Sampling
Fliz, 1-7, 4-34, 4-37, 5-4, 5-12, 6-2, 6-4,
6-5, 6-17, A-14, A-15, A-16, A-17, A-18,
A-19, A-20, A-21, A-22, A-23, A-24, A-25,
A-26, A-27, A-131, A-132, A-133, A-134,
A-135, A-136, A-162, A-164, A-166, A-168
flutes, A-82

Forest Inventory Zone. See FIZ

G

galls, 4-32, A-73, A-84, A-125

Global Positioning System. See GPS
GPS, 1-5, 1-8, 3-12, 3-15, 3-18, 4-2, 4-8,
A-12, A-13

grids, 2-8

H

harvesting method, 4-23, 5-17

height, 1-3, 3-8, 3-10, 3-11, 4-11, 4-12, 4-24,
4-25, 4-26, 4-27, 6-2, 6-13, 6-14, 6-15, 6-17,
6-18, 6-21, 6-22, 6-23, A-8, A-40, A-131,
A-137, A-160, A-170

height DBH curve, 6-4, 6-9

high side, 1-3, 1-5, 3-10, 4-30, 4-32, 4-42,
4-46, 6-15, 6-17, 6-18

inter-station distance, 3-15

L

leaning and down trees, 4-17, 4-30

live useless, 2-19, 3-7, 4-37

loss factor, 1-1, 1-5, 3-9, 3-10, 4-9, 4-10,
4-11, 4-28, 4-35, 5-4, 6-3, A-14, A-15, A-18,
A-31, A-34, A-36, A-59, A-61, A-70, A-75,
A-78, A-81, A-82

BACK

M

Magnetic Declination, A-55
Map Area Statement, 4-22, 5-1
measure plots, 2-3, 2-6, 2-11,
2-19 minimum tree count, 2-5,
2-11 mountain pine beetle. See
MPB MPB, 2-11, 3-15, A-116

O
orphan trees, 2-19, 2-20

P

patch cuts, 2-15
Pathological Indicators, 1-6, 1-7, 1-8, 3-9,
3-11, 4-34, 4-35, 4-41, 4-42, 6-8, A-35,
A-37, A-52, A-59, A-61, A-70, A-74, A-T6,
A-131
blind conk, 1-6, 1-7, 1-8, 4-42, A-34,
A-61, A-63, A-64, A-66, A-132
conk, 1-6, 1-7, 1-8, 4-37, A-34, A-58
A-61, A-62, A-63, A-64, A-88, A-119,
A-132, A-133, A-134, A-135
crook, 1-6, 1-7, 1-8, 4-35, 4-41, A-59,
A-71, A-74, A-75, A-77, A-131, A-133,
A-134, A-135
dead or broken top, 1-6, 1-7, 1-8, 4-35,
A-76, A-81
fork, 1-6, 1-7, 1-8, 4-30, 4-35, 4-41, 4-42,
A-71, A-74, A-76, A-77, A-81, A-83, A-
131, A-133, A-134, A-135
frost crack, 1-6, 1-7, 1-8, 4-35, 4-42,
A-78, A-131, A-132, A-133
mistletoe, 1-6, 1-7, 1-8, 4-35, A-74,
A-79, A-108, A-132, A-133
rotten branch, 1-6, A-80, A-131, A-132,
A-133
scar, 1-6, 1-7, 1-8, 4-37, 4-42, A-67,
A-68, A-69, A-70, A-72, A-73, A-76,
A-77, A-82, A-86, A-90, A-94, A-133
percent reduction, 1-6, 5-20, 5-21, 5-22
plot centre, 3-6, 3-12, 3-16, 4-8, 4-9, 4-13,
4-14, 4-15, 4-16, 4-17, 4-18, 4-22, 4-24,
4-30, 6-7, 6-14
Plot centre, 3-12
plot radii slope allowance, 4-13, A-50, A-51

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 ii



Timber Pricing Branch

Index

plot radius factor. See PRF

plot slope, 3-16, 4-24

POC, 4-8

POG. See Point of Germination

Point of Commencement. See POC

point of germination, 1-3, 4-30, 6-4, 6-7,
A-70

precision, 1-4, 1-6, A-5

PRF, 1-6, 4-17

professional reliance, 2-4

PSYU, 1-7, 3-4, 3-9, 4-11, 5-5, 5-7, A-14,
A-15, A-18, A-19, A-20, A-21, A-22, A-23,
A-24, A-25, A-26, A-27, A-161

Public Sustained Yield Unit. See PSYU

Q

Quality Indicators, 3-11, 4-2, 4-40, 4-44
knot, 3-11, A-63, A-64, A-65, A-66
knots, 4-44, 4-45, 4-46, A-84
lean, 4-44
live limb, 4-44, 4-45
spiral grain, 3-11, 4-42, A-86
stub, 4-44, 4-45
sweep, 4-44

R

regional executive director, 2-2, 2-15, 2-22,
3-6, 3-17, 4-24, 5-7, 5-23

re-sweep, 3-9, 3-10

rights of way, 2-5

risk groups, 1-7, 4-35, A-18, A-128

S

safety, 1-1, 1-5, 2-15, 6-2

sampling error, 1-6, 1-7, 2-5, 2-6, 2-7, 2-10,
2-16, 6-3, 6-7, A-3, A-5

second growth, 3-10, 4-10, 4-11, 5-20

site class, 1-7, 2-21, A-170

Site Index, A-137

slope, 3-16, 4-7, 4-13, 4-15, 4-16, 4-24, 5-17,
6-3, A-48, A-49, A-50, A-51

slope correction, 4-13, A-48

species, 1-4, 1-6, 1-7, 2-7, 2-19, 2-20, 2-21,
3-8, 4-11, 4-14, 4-22, 4-25, 4-28, 4-29, 4-35,
4-36, 4-41, 4-46, 5-12, 5-20, 5-23, 6-2, 6-3,

BACK

6-4, 6-9, 6-14, 6-15, 6-17, 6-21, 6-22, 6-23,
6-24, A-4, A-15, A-32, A-33, A-59, A-61,
A-62, A-63, A-64, A-71, A-74, A-75, A-81,
A-82, A-88, A-90, A-94, A-101, A-106,
A-115, A-119, A-125, A-137, A-160, A-169,
A-171

standard deviation, 1-4, 1-7 A-6

Standard Deviation, 1-7

standard error, 1-6, 1-7, 6-4, 6-5, A-161
strip line, 1-7, 4-5

stump cruise, 4-12, 6-2, 6-3, 6-4, 6-5, 6-8,
6-13, 6-21, A-160

T

TFL, 2-17, 4-39, 5-5, 5-7, A-15, A-16,
A-17, A-18, A-19, A-20, A-21, A-22, A-23,
A-24, A-25, A-26, A-131

tie point, 1-8, 4-2, 4-7, A-48

timber licence, 2-15, 2-17

timber merchantability specifications, 1-4,
1-5, 1-6, 4-10, 4-28, 5-12, 5-15, 6-2, A-6,
A-75

timber supply area, 1-8, 3-4

timber type, 1-6, 2-3, 2-11, 2-12, 2-13, 2-15,
2-16, 2-18, 2-16, 2-20, 2-21, 3-4, 3-8, 4-15,
4-18, 4-22, 5-14, 5-17, 5-20, 5-23, 5-24, 6-3,
6-4, 6-5, 6-7, 6-13, 6-14, A-2, A-6, A-169
traverse, 1-3, 3-15, 3-18, 4-2, 4-5, 4-8, 6-3,
6-6, A-12, A-13

tree class, 1-7, 1-8, 2-16, 4-9, 4-11, 4-28,
4-34, 4-37, 5-20, A-35, A-37, A-82

tree height, 1-7, 4-24, 4-27, 4-32, 6-5, 6-9,
6-17, A-40

True North, 1-3, 2-9, A-172, A-173

type. See timber type

U
unsafe to cruise. See safety

V
variable plot sampling, 1-8, 2-18, A-4, A-5

W
walkthrough method, 4-18, 4-19, 4-20, 4-21

June 15, 2016 Amendment No. 4 iii



Cruising Manual

Ministry of Forests, Lands and NRO

This page is intentionally left blank.

BACK

June 15, 2016

Amendment No. 4




	2.3 Sampling Error Objectives
	2.3.1 Scale Based Cutting Authorities
	2.3.2 General Cruise Based Cutting Authorities – Interior Only
	2.3.3 Mountain Pine Beetle Cruise Based Cutting Authorities
	2.3.4 General Cruise Based Cutting Authorities – Coast Only
	2.3.5 Cutting Authorities within the Northern Great Bear Rainforest
	2.3.6 Rights of Way Cruises

	2.4 Sampling Patterns – General Conditions
	2.4.1  Standards for the Location of Plots Using a Grid
	Figure 2.1 Example of Local Grid Design.

	2.4.2 Standards for the Location of Additional Plots to Meet Section 2.2 Requirements
	2.4.2.1 Office Cruise Plan Procedure
	2.4.2.2 Field Procedure

	2.4.3 Standards for the Location of Additional Plots to Meet Sampling Error

	2.5 Other Timber Cruising Conditions
	2.5.1 Standards for Re-cruising
	2.5.2 Unsafe to Cruise
	2.5.3 Cruising Patch Cut Silviculture Systems
	2.5.4 Schedule "A" (Timber Licence) and "B" (Crown) Lands

	2.6 Types of Cruises
	2.6.1 One Hundred Percent Cruise
	2.6.2 Fixed Area Plot Sampling (See Section 4.3.1.13)
	2.6.3 Variable-Plot Sampling (Prism or Relascope)(See Section 4.3.1.15)

	2.7 Double Sampling (See Section 4.3.1.10)
	2.7.1 Measure Plots
	2.7.2 Count Plots
	Figure 2.3 Sample Cruise Tally Sheet (FS 205) – Card Type 9.


	2.8 Forest Typing
	2.9 Comparative Cruises
	2.9.1 Cruise Based Salvage Cutting Authorities




